

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 227 OF 2013 IN SLP(C) 11936/2012

SUBHASH CHAND SAINI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VED PRAKASH (D) TH LRS & ORS Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 05/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pranesh, Adv.  
Mr. Amitabh Krishan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In response to our order dated 15th July, 2013, the contemnors are present in Court except Mr. Vinod Kumar, who is supposed to be undergoing Chemotherapy. It is stated by the contemnors that one Mahipal is in possession, after the premises were vacated by the contemnor in obedience to the orders of this Court.

We are of the opinion that it is the responsibility of the contemnors to handover the vacant possession of the premises to the landlord. We, therefore, direct these contemnors to take suitable steps to ensure that the premises are vacated within the

...2/-

-2-

next fourteen (14) days and the possession is handed over to the landlord.

Adjourned for three weeks.

Let the contemnors be present in Court on the next date of hearing except Mr. Vinod Kumar.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master