

ITEM NO.69

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 227 OF 2013 IN SLP(C) 11936/2012

SUBHASH CHAND SAINI & ORS. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
VED PRAKASH (D) TH LRS & ORS Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for impleadment and office report)

Date: 26/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pranesh, Adv.  
Mr. Amitabh Krishn, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Santosh Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Ambuj, Adv.  
Mr. Brij Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We are prima facie satisfied that Mahipal Singh has clearly committed contempt of court. We were inclined to direct that the possession be delivered to the owner with the assistance of the local police. However, at this stage, learned counsel appearing for Mahipal Singh states that the possession will be delivered to the owner within 14 days. He, however, prays that a clarification be made that in case the claim of Mahipal Singh with regard to being a lawful tenant is accepted by the Court, he shall be entitled to take out necessary proceedings for regaining possession of the subject premises.

We direct Mahipal Singh to handover the vacant possession of the premises to the owner on or before 9th September, 2013.  
List the matter for further orders on 11th September, 2013.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)  
|COURT MASTER

|(INDU BALA KAPUR)  
|COURT MASTER

|  
|